## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-37 INTRODUCED BY:** MAYOR BENJAMIN I. HOLBERT, III

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC) 2022 ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT(S) FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Woodmere, Ohio is a member of the Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council ("NOPEC") and is eligible for one or more NOPEC Energized Community Grant(s) for 2022 ("NEC Grant(s)") as provided for in the NEC Grant Program guidelines; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village has previously entered into a Grant Agreement with NOPEC, Inc. to receive one or more NEC Grant(s).

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT RESOLVED By The Council of the Village of Woodmere, Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Council finds and determines that it is in the best interest of the Village to accept the NEC Grant(s) for 2022, and authorizes the Mayor to accept the NEC Grant(s) funds.

<u>Section 2.</u> It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in open meetings of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including the Village's Charter and Codified Ordinances and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution is hereby determined to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village and for the further reason that the Village needs to timely accept the grant. It shall therefore become effective upon its passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members of Council and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall become effective at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED:\_\_\_\_\_

Nicole Y. Culliver, PhD., Council President

Benjamin I. Holbert, III, Mayor

Approved as to legal form:

Frank Consolo, Director of Law

Resolution No. 2022-37 Page Two

ATTEST:

Sheryl C. Blakemore, Clerk of Council

I, Sheryl C. Blakemore, as Clerk of Council of the Village of Woodmere, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2022-37 adopted by the Council of said Municipality on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Sheryl C. Blakemore, Clerk of Council